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Executive Summary

The National Core Indicators (NCI) are standard measures used across states to assess the
outcomes of services provided tondividuals with intellectual/developmental disabilities and

their families. Indicators address key areas such as employment, respect/rights, service planning,
community inclusion, choice, and health and safety. The data that result from NCI surveys are
often used to inform strategic planning, produce legislative reports, and prioritize quality
improvement initiatives. Many states also share the data with stakeholder groups such as Quality
Councils and use the stakeholder feedback to help set priorities ardtablish policy direction.

The NCI Adult Consumer Survey is administered to individuals with a developmental disability

who receive at least one service other than case management. Not all states that participate in NCI
administer the Adult Consumer Survey on an annual basiduring the 2013-2014 data collection
cycle,40 statesincluding the District of Columbig and 22 substate entities participated in NCI Of
these,28 states!, the District of Columbia, and one regional counalubmitted valid samples of

Adult Consumer Survey da. This Final Report provides a summary dhoseresults based on data
submitted by June 30, 2014.

The following are NCI national averages for a selection of survey items. Complete breakouts by
state for each item in thesurvey can be found in the Results section of this report.

Demographics of Individuals

Across states the average ag# people surveyedwas 43 years oldand the majority were male
(58%). In terms of race, most were wite (71%),and 21% wereblack/African American. In terms
of ethnicity, 4% were Hispanic.

About two-thirds were living in a group home 83%)orataD AOAT O 1T O OAIl A, 0EOAG O
the remainder, 17% were in their own home, 8%were in foster care or a host home, and 4%vere
in aspecialized institutional facility.

People surveyedwere reported as havingthe following levels of intellectual disability (ID) in the
following proportions : 34% mild, 29% moderate, 13% severe, % profound, and 8% unknown A
small portion (5%) did not have ID.

1 Mississippi (MS) and New Mexico (NM) submitted Adult Consumer Survey data, however, the data for those statesiate
included in the NCI Average because survey administration protocol were not followed. State data for MS and NM can be
found in Appendix B.



Onethird (33%) were diagnosed with a mood disorder and 31% with a behavioral challengene-
guarter of people surveyed(25%) had an anxiety disorder and 12% had another mental iliness.
The most common other diagnosescluded seizure disorder (31%), autism spectrum disorder
(17%), cerebral palsy (17%), vision and/or hearing impairment (17%),and Down syndrome
(11%); 23% had another diagnosis not listed and 13% had no diagnosmher than ID.

Nearly all used either spoken language (76%) or gesturébody language (P%) to communicate;
98% had English asa primary language.

Most individuals were reported to bein either excellent, very good, or fairly good health (12%,
44%, and 39%respectively). More than threequarters moved without any aid (77%).In terms of
support needed to manage dé-injurious behavior, most people needed no suppoif73%), 19%
needed somesupport, and 6% neededextensivesupport. Similar proportions were reported for
help needed to manage disruptive behavios7% none, 31% someand 10%extensive More
people required support for managingdestructive behavior. 71% needed no support, 21% needed
some support, and 7% needed extensive support

Choice and Decision-Making

Fewer than half ofthe individuals surveyedchose or had inputin choosing their home (49%) or
their roommates (43%). Most who had a paid community job had at least some input in where
they work (81%), while just over half who attended a day program or regular activity had input in
choosing where they go (58%). Sligtty under two-thirds (64%) chose or were aware they could
request to change the staff who help them at home, their job, and/or day program or regular
activity. The majority of individuals reported having the autonomy to choose their daily schedule
(81%), how to spend free time (89%), and what tdouy with their spending money (8%).2

Nearly two-thirds chose or were aware that they could change their case manager/service
coordinator (63%).

Employment

Nationally, 16% of individuals were reported to have a paigob in the community; of those, 33%
worked in individual ly supported employment, 34% in competitiveemployment, and 34% group
supported employment. While people in groupsupported work tended to work more hours in a
two-week period (32 compared to 2 in individually supported and 28 in competitive), those
individuals earned the lowest hourly wage ($5.69 compared to $8.33 in individuallpupported

2 Data are risk adjusted. Uradjusted averages can be found in Appendix B.



and $8.20 in competitive). Most who were currently working in a paid community job worked at
least 10 of the pa&t 12 month in a community job (84%). On averag@eople had been at their
current place of employment for 69 months; on averag®ne-quarter (25%) received sick or
vacation time at their paid community job. Of those without a paid community job, 49% repted
they would like one. Overall, 25% of respondents were reported to have integrated employment
as a goal in their service plan.

Across states, 71% of individuals reported they go to a day program or regular activity and 32%
do volunteer work.

Self-Direct ion

Lessthan one-tenth of people surveyedwere using a seltdirecting waiver (8%). Of those using a
self-direction option, most reported that there is someone who talks with them about the budget
and services available (8%), that someone helps thendecide how to use the budget and services
(89%), and that they can make changes to their budget or services if needed (82%). Less than-one
third (29%) indicated they would like more help in deciding how to use thai budget and services.

Of the 7P%6 of individuals who reported they receive information about their individual budget

and services, 71%ndicated that the information they receive is easy to understand.

Community Inclusion

Across states, in the past montBurveyedindividuals had gone outin the community for:
shopping (four times), errands (three times), entertainment (three times)andto eat (four times).
Respondents went out toareligious service or spiritual practicean average of two times in the
past month. On average, individuals went outithe community for exercise imes in the past
month. In the past year, individuals went on an average of one vacatién.

Relationships

Nationally, three-quarters of individuals surveyed (76%) had friends other than paid staff or
family, and more than three-quarters (79%) reported having a best friend. Most reported they
were always able to see friends and family when they wanted (78% and 80%, respectively)ost
(83%) could date or date with some restriction. More than onehird reported th at they feel Imely
at least half the time (40%). Most were able to help others if they wanted (86%).

3 Data are risk adjusted. Uradjustedaverages can be found in Appendix B.



Satisfaction

The majority of peoplesurveyed indicated that they likewhere they live (90%) while one-quarter
(26%) reported they would like to live somewhere else; aboutwo-thirds reported they talk with
their neighbors at least some of the time (65%). Nearly all who had a paid community job liked
where they work (93%), but 30% indicated they would like to work somewhere else. Most who
attended a day program or regular activityreported that they like where they go (88%); 34%
would like to go somewhere else or do something else during the day.

Service Coordination

Nearly all people surveyal had met their case manager (95%). Most reported tht their case
manager askshem what they want (88%) and helpsthem get what they need88%); three-

guarters (75%) reported that if they leave a message the case manager calls back right away. The
majority of individuals with staff (at home,at their job, or at their day program or regular activity)
indicated that staff come when they are supposed to (94%) and that they have the help needed to
fix problems with staff (92%). Most reported that they helped make their service plan (87%).

Access

Across states, mosindividuals felt they received all the services and supports they need (82%)
and that they always have a way to get to the place they want to go (84%jost also feltthat their
staff have the righttraining to meet their needs(93%).

Health

Nearly all people surveyedwere reported to have a primary care doctor (98%) and only5% were
reported as beingin poor health. In the past year, most had an annual physical exam (88%), dental
visit (79%), and eye exam or vision screening (59%xearly two-thirds had a hearing test in the
past five years (65%).

More than two-thirds of women had a pap test in the pst three years (67%) and threequarters of
women 40 and over had a mammogram in the past two years (75%)ess than onéefifth (19%) of
individuals 50 and over had a colorectal cancer screening in the past year.

More than three-quarters of individuals (78%) had a flu vaccine in the past yeaand more than
one-third (41%) had been vaccinated for pneumoniat some point in their lives



Medication

Over half ofthe individuals surveyed(55%) were reported to take at least one medication to treat
mood disorders,anxiety, behavior challenges, and/or psychotic disorders.

Wellness

Nearly one-quarter (22%) of individuals were reported to engage in regular physical activity. The
BMI of individuals across states was: 5% underweight, 33% normal weight, 29% overweighta
33% obeseLess than onetenth (7%) chewed or smoked tobacco.

Respect and Rights

Most people surveyedeported that others always gettheir permission before entering their
home (89%) or bedroom (83%). More than threequarters (77%) could be alone at hane with
visitors; 91% felt they had enough privacy at home. Most never had their mail or email opened
without their permission (86%), and 89% could use the phone anthternet without restriction.
Most felt that staff treated them with respect (93%). Onethird (33%) had attended a self
advocacy meeting, conference, or eventor elsehad the opportunity to go and chose not to.

Safety

The majority of people surveyed reported that theynever felt afraid or scared in their home
(82%), in their neighborhood (83%), or at their work or day program or regular activity (86%).
Most also reported they have someone to go to if they ever feel afraid or scared (93%).
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|. Results

This section briefly describes the structure of the survey instrument and presents the
results of the most recent data collection cycle.

Adult Consumer Survey Results |



Survey Development

The Adult Consumer Survey was initially developg by a technical advisory subcommittee for the
purpose of collecting information directly from individuals with developmental disabilities and

their families or advocates. The survey is designed to measure more than half of the original 60
core indicators.Many questions were drawn from survey instruments already in use in the field,
others were developed specifically for NCI. NCI staff routinely test and refine the instrument based
on feedback from surveyors.

Most participating states use the basic suryetool developed by the project. However, some states
opt to incorporate additional survey questions to look more deeply at specific issues. The addition
of supplementary questions is typically done after a state participates in NCI for at least a year and
establishes baseline results.

Organization of the Survey

The Adult Consumer Survey consists of a praurvey form, three distinct survey sections, and a
surveyor feedback form. Each is described below.

Pre-Survey Information: This form has questions thathelp the surveyor prepare for the meeting
and administer survey questions. PreSurvey information isfor state use only; HSRI doesot
receive it, and it isnot included in this report.

Background Information: This sectionconsists of questions aboutlemographics, residence,

health, employment status, and services and supports. Data is generally collected from state

records, case managers, or a combination of both.

Section:4 EEO OAAOEI T AOOAI pOO OI AAOAOI EiophiosBA ET A
may only be completed through a direct meeting with the individuakeceiving services

Section II: This sectioncontains questions that are answered by a direct meeting with the

individual when possible. If the person is unable to respondr does not want to respond a proxy

who knows the person well may be used. Case managers or service coordinators are not allowed

O OAOPITA O OEAOA NOAOOEITO 11 OEA ET AEOEAOAI
Surveyor Feedback Sheet: This form is usedby the surveyorto record information such as the

length of the NCI meeting with the individual and any problematic questions encountered.



Presentation of Data

The following two subsections of this reprt detail results from the 2013-14 data collection cycle.
Demographic results are presented firstshown in tables where states ardisted alphabetically.
Resultsare then displayed for all Adult Consumer Survegutcome items Theseare grouped by
domain and are presented in both chart andable form.



Demographic Characteristics of Respondents

Twenty-eight (28) states*, one regional counci| and the District of Columbiaadministered the

Adult Consumer Survey in 20132014 and submitted valid samples for analysidAll told, survey
information was collected on a total ofLl5,525indivi duals. TheNClparticipants represented are:
Alabama (AL), Arkansas (AR), Arizona (AZ), Colorado (CO), Connect{€if),the District of
Columbia (D@, Florida (FL), Georgia (GA), Hawaii (HI), Illinois (IL), Indiana (IN), Kansas (KS),
Kentucky (KY), Louisiana (LA), Massachusetts (MA), Maryland (MD), Maine (ME), Mid East Ohio
Regional Council (MEORCMinnesota (MN), Missouri (MO) North Caolina (NC), New Jersey (NJ),
New York (NY), Ohio (OH), Oklahoma (OK), Pennsylvania (PA), South Carolina (SC), Tennessee
(TN), Utah (UT), and Virginia (VA).

This section presents descriptive information on the respondents surveyed, including an
aggregate @mographic profile. The tables on the following pages illustrate respondent
AEAOAAOAOEOOEAO AU OOAOA AT A ET AI OAA OEA . #)
Demographic information used for outcome adjustment is noted with an asterisk (*).

4 Mississippi (MS) and New Mexico (NM) submitted Adult Consumer Survey data, however, the data for those states are not
included in the NCI Average because survey administration protocol were not followed. State data kS and NM can be
found in Appendix B.



Adult Consumer Survey Final Report: 2043

Profile of Respondents for Overall Sample

Tablel. Age

State

AL

AR
AZ

CO
CT
DC
FL

GA
HI

MEORC
MN

MO

NC

NJ

NY

OH

OK

PA

SC

TN

uT

VA

NCI Average

*Data are used for risk adjustment

46
40
35
45
47
49
39
41
41
43
35
42
40
42
47
44
46
43
41
49
42
43
44
42
49
43
44
47
38
46
43

20
19
18
20
18
23
18
20
19
19
18
18
18
19
21
21
21
19
18
21
18
22
18
19
18
19
20
20
18
18
18

Max Standard Median
Deviation
79 14 45 400
83 15 38 399
84 14 31 471
91 14 44 399
94 17 48 402
87 14 49 191
94 14 37 1,499
83 14 40 481
86 16 39 407
84 14 41 359
90 16 30 428
80 15 42 419
82 14 37 450
81 15 42 444
95 15 a7 527
92 15 44 387
89 16 46 396
90 15 44 443
89 17 38 406
94 14 49 511
91 15 41 719
81 13 44 462
95 17 43 437
96 15 42 417
80 11 49 986
94 16 42 687
79 13 43 403
84 14 47 405
83 14 37 413
87 15 48 920
96 15 43 15,268
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Table2. Gender

State Male ENE) N
AL 56% 44% 400
AR 58% 42% 395
AZ 58% 42% 469
CcO 54% 46% 398
CT 58% 42% 402
DC 64% 36% 180
FL 59% 41% 1,495
GA 62% 38% 479
HI 58% 42% 406
IL 59% 41% 358
IN 59% 41% 426
KS 57% 43% 416
KY 58% 42% 444
LA 57% 43% 444
MA 52% 48% 526
MD 57% 43% 385
ME 52% 48% 395
MEORC 54% 46% 441
MN 58% 42% 406
MO 63% 37% 510
NC 60% 40% 721
NJ 59% 41% 461
NY 55% 45% 437
OH 55% 45% 417
OK 60% 40% 986
PA 57% 43% 684
SC 61% 39% 402
TN 61% 39% 405
uT 58% 42% 413
VA 56% 44% 910
NCI Average 58% 42% 15,211
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Table3. Race

MEORC
MN
MO
NC
NJ
NY
OH
OK
PA
SC
TN
uTt
VA

NCI
Average

American
Indian or

Alaska
Native

0%
0%
6%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
2%
1%
0%
1%
0%
0%
1%
8%
1%
0%
0%
2%
1%
1%

0%
0%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
49%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
1%
2%
0%
0%
4%
0%
1%
4%
3%
1%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
1%
3%

Black or
African-
American

34%
20%
7%
4%
10%
86%
26%
50%
2%
24%
9%
5%
10%
41%
7%
35%
1%
2%
5%
11%
34%
22%
15%
17%
13%
10%
61%
26%
1%
31%
21%

Pacific
Islander

1%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
17%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%

64%
75%
68%
76%
81%
12%
68%
48%
19%
71%
84%
90%
88%
57%
86%
61%
96%
95%
89%
87%
63%
68%
73%
79%
7%
83%
37%
72%
89%
64%
71%
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Other
Race
Not
Listed

1%
2%
11%
8%
6%
1%
4%
1%
3%
2%
1%
3%
0%
1%
4%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
5%
6%
2%
1%
2%
0%
0%
4%
2%
2%

1%
2%
0%
2%
1%
0%
1%
0%
10%
1%
2%
1%
1%
0%
1%
0%
1%
1%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%
1%
1%
1%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%

0%
0%
6%
9%
2%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
2%
1%
0%
0%
0%
1%
1%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
2%
0%
0%
1%
1%
1%

399
394
456
398
400
151
1,494
480
405
356
425
418
446
443
526
388
392
443
404
509
725
448
436
417
986
671
403
404
413
851
15,081
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Table4. Ethnicity

Non-Hispanic Hispanic Don't Know
AL 99% 1% 0% 400
AR 98% 2% 0% 394
AZ 71% 25% 4% 470
CcO 80% 12% 9% 398
CT 90% 8% 3% 400
DC 96% 1% 3% 140
FL 84% 15% 1% 1,491
GA 99% 1% 0% 479
HI 98% 2% 0% 407
IL 95% 4% 1% 358
IN 96% 3% 2% 426
KS 95% 3% 1% 412
KY 99% 0% 0% 443
LA 98% 0% 1% 443
MA 92% 7% 1% 526
MD 96% 1% 3% 388
ME 98% 2% 1% 391
MEORC 99% 0% 1% 440
MN 98% 2% 0% 406
MO 99% 1% 0% 510
NC 98% 1% 1% 722
NJ 91% 9% 0% 456
NY 89% 10% 1% 436
OH 99% 1% 0% 417
OK 99% 1% 0% 986
PA 96% 2% 2% 672
SC 98% 0% 2% 401
TN 99% 0% 1% 400
uT 93% 6% 0% 411
VA 96% 2% 2% 845
NCI Average 95% 4% 1% 15,068
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Table5. Type of Residence

Public Private | Specialized Group Group Group
Specialized Specialized Institutiona Home Home Home
Institutional | Institutional | Facility 1-3 People 4-6 People 7-15 People
Facility For Facility For For People w/ w/ w/
People w/ People w/ w/ ID/DD - Disabilities | Disabilities Disabilities
ID/DD ID/DD Public or or Agency
(16 or More (16 or More Private Operated
Residents) Residents) Unknown Apartment
AL 0% 0% 0% 34% 8% 10% 398
AR 16% 1% 0% 2% 2% 7% 377
AZ 0% 0% 0% 15% 9% 0% 466
CO 0% 0% 0% 7% 9% 7% 398
CT 7% 0% 0% 10% 31% 4% 387
DC 0% 0% 2% 30% 17% 1% 263
FL 0% 0% 0% 2% 21% 4% 1,482
GA 0% 0% 0% 23% 15% 0% 459
HI 0% 0% 0% 3% 12% 0% 407
IL 0% 0% 0% 4% 22% 21% 357
IN 0% 0% 0% 8% 1% 0% 417
KS 0% 0% 0% 15% 22% 6% 407
KY 2% 1% 1% 31% 2% 3% 444
LA 5% 20% 0% 0% 12% 12% 444
MA 0% 0% 0% 11% 45% 2% 526
MD 0% 0% 0% 31% 10% 2% 384
ME 0% 0% 0% 28% 16% 1% 392
MEORC 0% 2% 0% 6% 10% 4% 429
MN® 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 404
MO 11% 1% 0% 8% 13% 9% 506
NC 15% 0% 1% 8% 16% 0% 638
NJ 0% 0% 0% 16% 35% 2% 453
NY 0% 0% 0% 4% 23% 24% 410
OH 2% 2% 0% 8% 13% 3% 408
OK 0% 1% 0% 1% 7% 1% 985
PA 3% 1% 0% 17% 10% 1% 585
SC 0% 0% 0% 5% 21% 4% 398
TN 3% 0% 0% 27% 5% 5% 403
uT 5% 0% 0% 22% 8% 1% 412
VA 8% 0% 2% 7% 28% 6% 842
NCI Average 3% 1% 0% 13% 15% 5% 14,881

5 MN's "foster care" was recodedo "community-based residence."” MN's "adult foster care" is most similar to group home.
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Table6. Type of Residencé&ontinued)

Independent Parent or Foster Care

Home or Relative's or Host

Apartment, Home Home

or Shared w/
Roommate

AL 10% 36% 1% 1% 0% 398
AR 29% 31% 4% 7% 0% 377
AZ 4% 62% 8% 2% 0% 466
CcO 11% 25% 40% 2% 1% 398
CT 15% 28% 2% 3% 0% 387
DC 19% 22% 2% 6% 0% 263
FL 18% 53% 1% 2% 0% 1,482
GA 9% 39% 13% 0% 0% 459
HI 5% 53% 27% 1% 0% 407
IL 8% 40% 1% 4% 0% 357
IN 28% 61% 2% 0% 0% 417
KS 26% 27% 3% 1% 0% 407
KY 7% 41% 11% 2% 0% 444
LA 18% 33% 0% 1% 0% 444
MA 13% 17% 10% 2% 0% 526
MD 10% 42% 2% 1% 1% 384
ME 16% 19% 14% 6% 0% 392
MEORC 32% 42% 3% 1% 0% 429
MN® 8% 32% 50% 8% 0% 404
MO 47% 8% 1% 1% 0% 506
NC 7% 41% 6% 5% 0% 638
NJ 1% 37% 8% 0% 0% 453
NY 10% 31% 2% 4% 0% 410
OH 20% 48% 3% 1% 0% 408
OK 81% 2% 7% 0% 0% 985
PA 11% 45% 2% 9% 1% 585
SC 10% 46% 2% 11% 2% 398
TN 28% 29% 4% 0% 0% 403
uT 16% 40% 7% 0% 0% 412
VA 4% 24% 10% 11% 0% 842
NCI Average 17% 35% 8% 3% 0% 14,881

6 MN's "foster care" was recoded to "communitibased residence.” MN's "adult foster care" is most similar to group home.
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Table7. Level of ID

Moderate Severe Profound Unspecified
AL 0% 31% 40% 18% 11% 0% 1% 400
AR 4% 29% 27% 15% 18% 2% 6% 396
AZ 9% 31% 41% 13% 3% 2% 2% 457
(6{0) 0% 42% 27% 11% 10% % 3% 397
CT 0% 44% 28% 18% 10% 0% 1% 399
DC 1% 29% 25% 13% 20% 1% 12% 174
FL 10% 23% 34% 14% 7% 3% 8% 1,466
GA 1% 29% 34% 14% 11% 8% 1% 476
HI 4% 16% 44% 18% 16% 0% 1% 407
IL 4% 38% 27% 11% 13% 1% 6% 355
IN 7% 41% 23% 9% 8% 6% 6% 422
KS 3% 44% 28% 14% 5% 2% 3% 409
KY 5% 42% 29% 12% 7% 4% 2% 446
LA 8% 28% 22% 12% 26% 2% 1% 443
MA 1% 40% 24% 11% 2% 7% 15% 516
MD 7% 26% 28% 13% 7% 5% 13% 383
ME 1% 42% 27% 11% 8% 5% 6% 394
MEORC 9% 45% 29% 8% 3% 4% 2% 440
MN 0% 38% 31% 14% 11% 0% 7% 404
MO 9% 33% 19% 19% 15% 4% 2% 508
NC 2% 23% 31% 18% 21% 1% 4% 721
NJ 14% 30% 22% 6% 2% 19% 7% 446
NY 6% 41% 26% 13% 11% 1% 2% 432
OH 12% 38% 33% 7% 5% 2% 2% 417
OK 0% 34% 21% 18% 26% 1% 0% 986
PA 1% 45% 30% 12% 7% 2% 3% 670
SC 3% 29% 28% 15% 5% 1% 20% 396
TN 0% 30% 31% 13% 12% 2% 11% 405
uT 13% 41% 18% 13% 14% 1% 1% 410
VA 5% 21% 33% 19% 20% 1% 2% 869
NCI Average 5% 34% 29% 13% 11% 3% 5% 15,044

*Data are used for risk adjustment
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Table8. Mood, Anxiety, Behavior, Psychotic, and Other Mental llinéss

Mood Anxiety Behavior Psychotic Other Mental

Disorder Disorder Challenges Disorder lliness or

Psychiatric

Diagnosis

AL 27% 16% 24% 18% 8%
AR 32% 30% 32% 15% 16%
AZ 29% 27% 38% 10% 9%
CcO 40% 30% 33% 9% 15%
CT 33% 28% 42% 14% 13%
DC 33% 20% 43% 29% 24%
FL 25% 25% 29% 14% 5%
GA 26% 17% 32% 20% 11%
HI 12% 9% 12% 7% 3%
IL 33% 20% 31% 15% 14%
IN 27% 24% 34% 9% 9%
KS 48% 34% 50% 21% 18%
KY 49% 35% 38% 17% 25%
LA 30% 19% 31% 16% 8%
MA 42% 47% 31% 15% 10%
MD 25% 18% 30% 8% 8%
ME 36% 39% 38% 10% 17%
MEORC 41% 29% 20% 13% 13%
MN 41% 15% 1% 22% 28%
MO 42% 22% 27% 16% 18%
NC 29% 25% 38% 12% 14%
NJ 24% 20% 7% 11% 2%
NY 29% 27% 34% 10% 14%
OH 29% 21% 15% 19% 10%
OK 27% 23% 38% 12% 9%
PA 37% 29% 30% 12% 12%
SC 17% 11% 20% 21% 5%
TN 39% 31% 44% 8% 17%
uT 45% 38% 47% 13% 9%
VA 35% 25% 40% 11% 12%
NCI Average 33% 25% 31% 14% 12%

7 Individuals may have been diagnosed with more than one other disability (see Tables 9 and 10).
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Table9. Other Disabilitie$

Autism Cerebral Palsy Brain Injury Seizure Chemical
Spectrum Disorder or Dependency
Disorder Neurological
Problem

AL 10% 12% 2% 24% 0%
AR 18% 28% 6% 38% 2%
AZ 26% 27% 5% 35% 2%
CcO 8% 11% 2% 25% 1%
CT 20% 16% 3% 33% 1%
DC 18% 19% 5% 34% 1%
FL 16% 22% 3% 29% 1%
GA 14% 13% 3% 30% 0%
HI 13% 15% 0% 35% 0%
IL 17% 17% 3% 30% 2%
IN 29% 18% 3% 30% 0%
KS 19% 20% 4% 35% 1%
KY 22% 20% 7% 31% 3%
LA 13% 18% 5% 33% 1%
MA 12% 14% 4% 28% 2%
MD 18% 14% 6% 25% 1%
ME 17% 11% 7% 25% 1%
MEORC 10% 15% 4% 24% 1%
MN 31% 29% 39% 35% 1%
MO 13% 15% 4% 33% 2%
NC 24% 20% 7% 42% 2%
NJ 33% 13% 3% 26% 0%
NY 17% 15% 4% 29% 1%
OH 12% 15% 6% 22% 2%
OK 7% 17% 1% 44% 1%
PA 13% 12% 5% 28% 1%
SC 9% 7% 3% 18% 1%
TN 12% 16% 6% 36% 2%
uT 15% 10% 8% 30% 3%
VA 18% 19% 5% 37% 1%
NCI Average 17% 17% 5% 31% 1%

8 Individuals may have been diagnosed ith more than one other disability (see Tables 8 and 10).
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Table10. Other Disabilities(continuedf

Vision and/or Al zhei Down Prader-Willi No Other
Hearing Disease or Syndrome Syndrome
Impairment Other
Dementia

AL 12% 1% 6% 0% 12% 14%
AR 19% 2% 10% 1% 33% 13%
AZ 20% 3% 19% 2% 28% 22%
CcO 12% 3% 10% 1% 32% 10%
CT 17% 5% 11% 1% 25% 14%
DC 23% 2% 6% 2% 33% 21%
FL 13% 3% 9% 1% 11% 14%
GA 8% 1% 9% 0% 9% 11%
HI 15% 1% 13% 0% 40% 8%
IL 16% 4% 14% 1% 25% 11%
IN 13% 2% 11% 0% 26% 12%
KS 23% 8% 14% 1% 28% 13%
KY 23% 4% 11% 2% 36% 12%
LA 19% 0% 7% 1% 38% 7%
MA 22% 5% 12% 0% 18% 11%
MD 15% 4% 11% 2% 24% 12%
ME 15% 4% 11% 0% 21% 14%
MEORC 16% 4% 9% 0% 26% 17%
MN 40% 16% 18% 1% 0% 0%
MO 13% 4% 9% 0% 37% 11%
NC 21% 5% 10% 2% 32% 13%
NJ 7% 2% 19% 1% 20% 5%
NY 19% 4% 9% 0% 19% 11%
OH 12% 1% 10% 1% 20% 16%
OK 19% 5% 8% 1% 4% 22%
PA 17% 3% 10% 1% 23% 18%
SC 14% 1% 7% 1% 10% 13%
TN 24% 5% 8% 1% 32% 7%
uT 16% 1% 9% 0% 12% 17%
VA 23% 5% 7% 1% 30% 15%
NCI Average 17% 4% 11% 1% 23% 13%

9 Individuals may have been diagnosed with more than one other disability (see Tables 8 and 9).
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Tablell. Primary Means of Expressién

Gestures Sign Communi

Language cation

Device
AL 85% 13% 1% 0% 1% 0% 396
AR 2% 22% 3% 2% 1% 0% 397
AZ 68% 25% 2% 2% 1% 2% 466
(6{0) 79% 17% 1% 1% 1% 0% 398
CT 74% 22% 2% 1% 2% 0% 400
DC 80% 14% 2% 1% 2% 2% 164
FL 75% 22% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1,481
GA 74% 25% 1% 1% 0% 0% 478
HI 70% 24% 3% 1% 2% 0% 405
IL 76% 18% 3% 1% 1% 0% 357
IN 80% 15% 1% 1% 1% 1% 422
KS 81% 16% 2% 0% 2% 0% 416
KY 75% 21% 2% 1% 1% 0% 447
LA 69% 28% 0% 1% 2% 0% 443
MA 79% 16% 2% 2% 1% 0% 526
MD 76% 19% 2% 0% 1% 1% 387
ME 82% 14% 3% 1% 0% 0% 391
MEORC 90% 8% 1% 1% 0% 0% 439
MN 71% 1% 7% 3% 17% 0% 406
MO 70% 27% 2% 0% 1% 0% 505
NC 67% 29% 2% 1% 1% 0% 721
NJ 76% 20% 1% 1% 1% 1% 457
NY 78% 18% 2% 1% 0% 0% 437
OH 88% 10% 0% 1% 0% 0% 417
OK 66% 16% 3% 1% 14% 0% 986
PA 7% 19% 1% 1% 1% 0% 669
SC 83% 13% 2% 0% 1% 0% 403
TN 74% 21% 2% 2% 1% 0% 404
uT 76% 16% 3% 0% 4% 0% 412
VA 63% 32% 2% 1% 2% 0% 873
NCI Average 76% 19% 2% 1% 2% 0% 15,103

*Data are used for risk adjustment
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Tablel12. PrimaryLanguage

State English Other N
AL 99% 1% 396
AR 99% 1% 393
AZ 91% 9% 457
CcO 96% 4% 397
CT 96% 4% 398
DC 98% 2% 160
FL 92% 8% 1,466
GA 98% 2% 469
HI 99% 1% 403
IL 97% 3% 352
IN 97% 3% 412
KS 99% 1% 411
KY 99% 1% 444
LA 100% 0% 443
MA 95% 5% 525
MD 98% 2% 383
ME 99% 1% 390
MEORC 97% 3% 433
MN 98% 2% 405
MO 99% 1% 505
NC 99% 1% 724
NJ 99% 1% 456
NY 96% 4% 438
OH 99% 1% 417
OK 100% 0% 986
PA 99% 1% 661
SC 99% 1% 402
TN 100% 0% 402
uT 100% 0% 412
VA 98% 2% 853
NCI Average 98% 2% 14,993

Adult Consumer Survey Resultsg



Adult Consumer Survey Final Report: 2043

Tablel3. Overall Health

State Excellent Very Good Fairly Good Poor Dondt N
AL 17% 50% 32% 1% 0% 399
AR 6% 36% 51% 8% 0% 396
AZ 13% 49% 31% 4% 2% 468
(6{0) 14% 44% 39% 3% 1% 398
CT 12% 43% 39% 6% 1% 402
DC 9% 48% 36% 3% 5% 257
FL 15% 42% 38% 5% 0% 1,488
GA 18% 51% 30% 2% 0% 474
HI 4% 29% 63% 3% 0% 406
IL 16% 45% 35% 2% 1% 355
IN 12% 53% 31% 4% 0% 423
KS 6% 36% 47% 9% 3% 413
KY 9% 43% 40% 8% 0% 442
LA 8% 40% 47% 5% 1% 443
MA 21% 52% 24% 3% 0% 527
MD 12% 45% 33% 5% 4% 386
ME 11% 41% 43% 5% 1% 390
MEORC 14% 45% 36% 4% 1% 439
MO 13% 49% 34% 4% 0% 509
NC 12% 38% 43% 7% 0% 722
NJ 4% 36% 55% 3% 1% 456
NY 11% 44% 40% 3% 0% 436
OH 17% 50% 29% 4% 0% 417
OK 14% 46% 36% 4% 0% 986
PA 15% 44% 34% 5% 2% 650
SC 7% 53% 35% 2% 2% 403
TN 8% 37% 49% 5% 1% 405
uT 9% 45% 40% 5% 0% 411
VA 8% 41% 43% 6% 2% 859
MN?O 86% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
NCI Average 12% 44% 39% 4% 1% 15,166

10 MN used excellent/very good as same category and used number of ER visits in last 12 months to deiee health. The o
OOAOAB O OAOOI OO xAOA AgAl OAAA &EOI T OEA .#) | OAOACA I O OEEC(
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Table14. Mobility *

Moves Moves With Non-
Without Aids Aids or Uses Ambulatory
Wheelchair
Independently
AL 84% 11% 4% 0% 397
AR 2% 11% 17% 0% 399
AZ 7% 12% 10% 1% 468
CcO 78% 14% 8% 0% 398
CT 73% 16% 11% 0% 398
DC 71% 18% 9% 1% 270
FL 73% 17% 10% 0% 1,480
GA 84% 10% 6% 0% 480
HI 76% 12% 12% 0% 407
IL 82% 13% 4% 0% 358
IN 80% 12% 6% 2% 418
KS 74% 18% 7% 0% 417
KY 78% 15% 7% 0% 444
LA 70% 16% 14% 0% 442
MA 78% 14% 8% 0% 525
MD 78% 14% 8% 1% 383
ME 78% 16% 6% 0% 395
MEORC 82% 15% 3% 0% 441
MN 71% 20% 9% 0% 406
MO 70% 20% 9% 0% 506
NC 70% 15% 15% 0% 723
NJ 88% 8% 4% 0% 461
NY 75% 14% 10% 0% 436
OH 83% 11% 6% 0% 417
OK 65% 24% 11% 0% 986
PA 78% 13% 8% 1% 669
SC 89% 8% 3% 0% 403
TN 74% 15% 11% 0% 404
uT 76% 15% 9% 0% 412
VA 65% 20% 14% 0% 876
NCI Average 76% 15% 9% 0% 15,219

*Data are used for risk adjustment
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Tablel5. Support to Manage Selinjurious Behaviof

State None Some Extensive Dondt N
AL 84% 14% 1% 1% 398
AR 71% 19% 8% 2% 396
AZ 7% 14% 6% 3% 459
CcO 67% 24% 8% 1% 398
CT 65% 23% 11% 2% 396
DC 73% 13% 8% 6% 261
FL 81% 13% 6% 0% 1,478
GA 81% 16% 3% 0% 473
HI 7% 18% 5% 0% 407
IL 75% 19% 5% 2% 351
IN 82% 13% 5% 1% 413
KS 48% 36% 16% 1% 416
KY 78% 17% 4% 1% 436
LA 71% 19% 10% 0% 442
MA 79% 18% 3% 0% 526
MD 73% 15% 7% 5% 376
ME 65% 25% 8% 1% 393
MEORC 88% 9% 2% 0% 423
MN 54% 36% 10% 0% 404
MO 2% 21% 7% 1% 502
NC 66% 27% 6% 1% 716
NJ 91% 7% 1% 0% 457
NY 74% 16% 7% 3% 437
OH 88% 10% 2% 0% 417
OK 70% 22% 7% 1% 986
PA 73% 19% 4% 4% 640
SC 80% 6% 3% 10% 402
TN 69% 18% 13% 1% 402
uT 63% 30% 6% 0% 403
VA 68% 24% 7% 1% 858
NCI Average 73% 19% 6% 2% 15,066

*Data are used for risk adjustment
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Tablel6. Support to Manage Disruptive Behavibr

State None Some Extensive Dondt N
AL 69% 24% 6% 1% 400
AR 49% 35% 13% 2% 394
AZ 67% 21% 8% 4% 461
(6{0) 45% 41% 13% 1% 398
CT 43% 41% 15% 1% 390
DC 58% 24% 11% 7% 255
FL 69% 22% 8% 0% 1,464
GA 64% 32% 4% 0% 471
HI 65% 30% 5% 0% 407
IL 49% 41% 8% 2% 352
IN 59% 32% 9% 0% 414
KS 25% 41% 32% 1% 416
KY 69% 25% 6% 1% 441
LA 58% 27% 14% 0% 443
MA 68% 25% 6% 0% 525
MD 64% 23% 8% 5% 376
ME 48% 38% 13% 1% 395
MEORC 73% 22% 4% 1% 421
MN 28% 54% 18% 0% 405
MO 53% 37% 9% 1% 501
NC 46% 43% 11% 0% 717
NJ 87% 12% 1% 0% 457
NY 60% 31% 7% 2% 435
OH 74% 20% 5% 0% 417
OK 64% 28% 8% 0% 986
PA 60% 29% 7% 5% 641
SC 69% 16% 7% 8% 400
TN 51% 29% 20% 0% 403
uT 41% 43% 16% 0% 402
VA 49% 38% 12% 1% 849
NCI Average 57% 31% 10% 1% 15,036

*Data are used for risk adjustment
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Tablel7. Support to Manage Destructive Behavior

State None Some Extensive Dondt N
AL 81% 15% 4% 1% 397
AR 69% 20% 10% 2% 388
AZ 73% 17% 6% 4% 458
CcO 63% 25% 11% 1% 397
CT 65% 24% 10% 1% 395
DC 67% 15% 11% 7% 263
FL 76% 17% 6% 0% 1,473
GA 79% 18% 3% 0% 476
HI 75% 22% 3% 0% 407
IL 67% 24% 7% 2% 351
IN 7% 16% 7% 0% 414
KS 47% 36% 16% 1% 414
KY 76% 19% 4% 1% 441
LA 67% 20% 12% 0% 443
MA 78% 17% 4% 0% 526
MD 74% 13% 6% 6% 376
ME 67% 23% 9% 2% 395
MEORC 85% 12% 2% 1% 424
MN 26% 53% 20% 0% 405
MO 69% 23% 7% 1% 502
NC 69% 24% 7% 0% 705
NJ 91% 8% 1% 0% 454
NY 74% 18% 5% 3% 434
OH 86% 11% 3% 0% 417
OK 7% 17% 5% 0% 986
PA 74% 17% 4% 5% 642
SC 74% 12% 5% 9% 403
TN 63% 23% 14% 0% 401
uT 60% 30% 11% 0% 404
VA 67% 25% 7% 1% 852
NCI Average 71% 21% 7% 2% 15,043

*Data are used for risk adjustment
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Core Indicator Outcomes and Comparisofsross
States

Outcome results are presented isubsectionsthat correspond with the Adult ConsumerSurvey
sub-domains. Results are shown in chart and tables form by outcomeé3harts illustrate un-
collapsedaverages for all unadjusted indicatorsCorresponding &ablesshow collapsed data
broken out by state and include the NCI Average as well as the number of respondents by state
and in total .11

Tables are formattedso thatall states are listed in descending ordeof percentageand are
categorized as statisticallysignificantly above the NCI Average, within the range of the NCI
Average, and significantly below the NCI Averag®iskadjusted indicators are noted in text with
the table. Sgnificance testing was not performed dér risk-adjusted indicators; state results are
simply presented in descending ordeffor these indicators

Please Note:3 OAOEOOEAA]I OECIT EZAZEAAT AA EO E.ITheleOrd tid AA AU
possible that a state with a lower percentage but a larger sample will #assified assignificantly
above averagewvhile a state with a somewhat higher percentage but a smaller sample will not.

The tables also break out average results for each state by the type of residenastitution,
community-based group residence, independerttome/apartment, AT A DAOAT O OAl AOGEOD
These breakouts were not performed for indicators that were riskadjusted. Significance testing

was not performed on indicators by residence and the number of people in each residential setting

is often too smal to allow for valid state-to-state comparisons. For the same reasowg are

unable to drawstatistically valid conclusionsabout differences between residence types many

cases AEEO EIT £ Oi ACEIT EO DPOI OEAAA tBEuURdt©OOAOAOG |
compare one state with another.

Note: If a state had fewer than 20 people in a residence type with valid responses to a given

indicator, the rate for that residence type for that indicator is not reported. Tabl&8 below
presents, by statethe number of people surveyed in eachesidencetype.

11 See Appendix A for how questions are collapsed and Appendix B for-collapsed data by state
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Table18. Number of people in each type of residence

Institution Community- Independent Parent or
Based Residence Home or Rel ati vefd
Apartment

AL n/a 207 39 144
AR 66 41 110 117
AZ n/a 113 n/a 290
CcO n/a 89 42 98
CT 28 170 57 110
DC n/a 126 51 59
FL n/a 389 262 783
GA n/a 173 43 181
HI n/a 58 n/a 217
IL 100 167 29 144
IN n/a 39 115 255
KS n/a 175 106 108
KY 16 160 29 184
LA 110 107 79 145
MA n/a 306 71 90
MD 100 167 39 161
ME n/a 177 63 73
MEORC n/a 86 137 179
MN n/a 201 33 128
MO 61 158 238 39
NC 98 157 46 263
NJ n/a 242 n/a 167
NY n/a 214 42 126
OH n/a 96 82 194
OK n/a 89 796 23
PA 27 161 67 262
SC n/a 119 38 183
TN n/a 146 113 115
uT 22 128 67 165
VA 83 346 31 204
NCI Average 575 4,807 2,868 5,207
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Choice and DecisieMaking

People make choices about their lives and are actively engaged in planning their
services and supports.

The Choice and DecisioiMaking indicator is:

The proportion of people who make choices about their everyday lives, including: housing,

roommates, daily routines, jobs, support staff or providers, social activities, and what to spend

money on.

The Adult Consumer Survey includes nine choice items that correspond toet Choice indicator; all
AOO TTA EOAI nh O#EI O8), wera shadjuskel’ACA OO | 4 AAT A ¢

Tables 19 through 26 and 29present the results for these items.

Two Choice composite scale scores were produced by adding and averaging Choice items.Lile

Decisions scale (Table 2Yrefers to choice of: residence, work, day activity, staff, and roommates.

The Everyday Choices scale (Tableg2refers to choice of: daily schedule, how to spend money,
and free time activities. Both scales were risladjusted.

All un-collapsed and unadjusted data frequencies for these survey questions afisplayed in
Appendix B.

12/ OOAT I A AAEOOOI AT O 10O OOEOE AAE O odibrAifie@deesinGhe ivdivid@A OE OOEA AT
characteristics of people who completed the NCI Survey across states. For a more robust description of risk adjustment see

6/ OOATT A I AEOOOI AT 068 11T DPAGCA puwws

PO



Table19. Choseor had some input in choosing
where theylive if not living at home with family

Adjusted Variablgproxy respondents were allowed
for this question

State

MEORC
KS
AZ
GA
IN
OK
(610]
FL
uT
IL
PA
ME
NC
VA
LA
TN
KY
AL
MD
MA
OH
DC
NY
CT
MO
HI
MN
AR
SC
NJ

NCI Average

N (observed)

244
325
174
265
175
890
308
686
257
205
346
295
468
693
277
276
269
251
255
413
232
202
315
277
469
180
306
250
164
261

9,728

Adjusted
Average

74%
68%
66%
62%
61%
60%
60%
59%
59%
56%
53%
51%
50%
49%
49%
48%
48%
47%
45%
45%
44%
44%
44%
42%
40%
40%
40%
36%
26%
15%
49%
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Table20. Choseor had some input in choosing

their roommatesif not in the family home

Adjusted Variablgproxy respondents were allowed
for this question

State N (observed)
IN 172
OK 886
KS 324
AZ 173
MEORC 242
uT 257
OH 237
FL 679
CcO 311
MD 263
IL 204
TN 272
LA 282
PA 349
GA 267
DC 204
ME 295
MO 459
AR 249
VA 696
HI 171
CT 280
MA 419
NC 454
NY 320
MN 284
AL 254
SC 162
KY 270
NJ 260
NCI Average 9,695

Adjusted
Average

67%
65%
64%
61%
60%
57%
55%
53%
50%
48%
47%
46%
46%
46%
45%
44%
40%
38%
37%
36%
35%
34%
34%
34%
31%
30%
25%
24%
23%
10%
43%
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Table21. Choseor had some input in choosing Table22. Choseor had some input in choosing
where they work(among thosedetermined to have a where they go during the dayamong those with a
paid community job from the Backgroun8ection)* day program or activiy)
Adjusted Variablgproxy respondents were allowed Adjusted Variablgproxy respondents were allowed
for this question for this question
State N (observed) Adjusted State N (observed) Adjusted
Average Average
MO 41 97% MEORC 342 83%
MEORC 40 97% KS 335 78%
FL 142 95% AZ 302 77%
KY 37 93% co 384 76%
KS 59 93% GA 380 76%
IN 57 91% FL 951 76%
AZ 36 90% MO 327 70%
co 103 89% IN 285 66%
GA 39 88% NC 540 65%
ME 80 88% IL 286 64%
PA 58 88% uT 280 64%
TN 47 87% OK 412 62%
NC 64 86% TN 260 61%
IL 32 86% PA 429 60%
LA 42 83% MD 347 59%
VA 85 83% VA 617 58%
MA 116 83% ME 265 58%
OK 246 81% KY 373 57%
NY 46 78% DC 232 56%
MD 82 78% CT 300 52%
uT 73 74% HI 372 52%
CT 99 71% LA 302 51%
MN 105 67% OH 313 50%
OH 42 64% AL 372 50%
AR 20 63% NY 359 49%
NJ 30 50% MA 385 46%
sc 72 36% AR 265 46%
NCI Average 1,893 81% MN 290 41%
*Datawere not analyzed for the following states dued an s¢ 316 22%
insufficient number of respondents (few than 20): AL, HI, and DC. NJ 380 18%
NCI Average 11,001 58%
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Table23. Chose or were aware they could request

to change the staff who help them at theinome,
job, orday program or activity

Adjusted Variablgproxy respondents were allowed
for this question

State N (observ Adjusted
Average

MEORC
AZ
SC
TN
KS
HI
FL
uT
GA
IN
OK
LA
AL
NC
CO
OH
DC
IL
MD
ME
VA
AR
MA
MO
NY
PA
CT
MN
KY
NJ

NCI Average

ed)
371
324
378
379
374
384
1,302
399
430
354
949
408
393
698
377
364
284
291
372
364
875
381
498
473
389
509
342
366
416
361

13,805

87%
86%
84%
83%
81%
80%
79%
7%
7%
76%
75%
72%
66%
65%
64%
63%
61%
61%
59%
58%
58%
58%
53%
52%
50%
49%
44%
38%
34%
19%
64%
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Table24. Choose or help decidetheir daily

schedule

Adjusted Variablgproxy respondents were allowed

for this question

State N (observed)
AL 395
MEORC 410
GA 432
AZ 453
SC 387
FL 1,451
KS 397
KY 441
PA 668
MO 506
uT 399
MA 519
ME 387
OH 404
NC 743
LA 434
VA 911
OK 971
TN 398
IN 389
IL 338
AR 386
HI 397
NY 426
CT 379
MD 412
DC 289
CO 389
MN 386
NJ 408
NCI Average 14,905

Adjusted
Average

93%
92%
92%
91%
90%
90%
89%
89%
88%
88%
87%
83%
82%
81%
81%
80%
79%
79%
79%
79%
7%
76%
76%
76%
73%
2%
71%
71%
70%
67%
81%
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Table25. Choose or helpdecide how to spend free Table26. Choose or helpdecidewhat to buy with

time their money

Adjusted Variablgproxy respondents were allowed Adjusted Variablgproxy respondents were allowed

for this question for this question
State N (observed) Adjusted State N (observed) Adjusted

Average Average

MEORC 413 97% GA 429 96%
sC 384 96% AL 397 95%
GA 431 95% KY 439 94%
PA 676 95% MEORC 418 94%
KY 447 95% scC 379 93%
AL 391 94% AZ 444 92%
LA 436 94% PA 664 91%
AZ 457 94% LA 431 89%
KS 394 94% NC 742 89%
FL 1,455 94% AR 387 89%
MO 507 93% OH 401 88%
TN 397 92% VA 910 88%
NC 746 92% MO 504 88%
uT 408 92% KS 388 87%
OH 402 91% FL 1,447 86%
co 394 90% ME 381 85%
ME 390 90% DC 290 85%
VA 914 90% uT 406 85%
IL 340 90% OK 972 85%
IN 394 89% IL 335 84%
OK 980 89% co 393 84%
AR 387 88% MD 409 84%
MA 518 87% IN 301 83%
CcT 378 87% TN 395 83%
MN 390 85% MA 511 81%
NY 428 83% MN 389 81%
HI 400 81% CcT 378 81%
MD 411 79% HI 388 80%
DC 289 77% NY 430 79%
NJ 417 71% NJ 411 60%
NCI Average 14,974 89% NCI Average 14,859 86%
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Table27. Life Decisions Scale Table28. Everyday Choices Scale
(Adjusted Variable) (Adjusted Variable)

State N (observed) Adjusted State N (observed) Adjusted

Average Average
MEORC 415 7% GA 441 93%
AZ 415 76% AL 397 93%
KS 398 74% AZ 461 92%
FL 1,404 2% SC 392 92%
GA 442 70% KY 450 91%
IN 388 69% MEORC 423 91%
OK 978 68% PA 682 90%
uT 406 65% FL 1,472 90%
CcO 399 65% MO 509 90%
TN 394 65% KS 404 89%
IL 328 60% LA 440 88%
HI 402 59% uT 409 88%
LA 435 59% NC 756 87%
NC 738 59% OH 416 86%
MD 411 56% ME 395 86%
ME 393 55% VA 926 86%
OH 405 55% TN 399 85%
PA 622 54% AR 388 85%
DC 297 54% IL 343 85%
VA 920 52% MA 524 84%
AR 386 51% IN 398 84%
MO 507 50% OK 985 84%
AL 397 50% CcO 399 82%
MA 521 48% Cr 390 81%
SC 386 47% NY 435 80%
©r 383 47% MN 395 79%
NY 426 47% HI 406 79%
KY 432 44% MD 423 79%
MN 388 40% DC 298 78%
NJ 419 16% NJ 423 71%
NCI Average 14,835 57% NCI Average 15,179 86%
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Person Chose Case Manager/Service

Coordinator
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Table29. Chose or were aware they could request to change their case manager/service coordinator
Includesye) NI &tbI2hse Saie manager/service coordinator and case manager/service coordinator was
assigned but can be changed if requestaxy respondents were allowed for this question

SIE] Overall In N Institution Community- Individual Par en
State Based Home Home

Significantly Above Average

MEORC 99% 409 nla 100% 99% 98%
AZ 93% 442 n/a 91% n/a 94%
KS 83% 386 nla 83% 93% T7%
SC 83% 361 nla 74% 73% 89%
TN 82% 383 nla 77% 89% 87%
FL 80% 1,347 nla 72% 93% 81%
AL 75% 393 n/a 78% 79% 68%
HI 75% 373 n/a 53% n/a 85%
LA 74% 348 56% 83% 81% 77%
uT 73% 380 10% 80% 89% 70%
IN 73% 372 n/a 90% 72% 72%
OK 69% 934 n/a 59% 71% 59%

Within Average Range

MD 67% 396 n/a 60% 95% 67%
NY 65% 410 n/a 59% 85% 68%
IL 64% 326 n/a 58% 7% 71%
AR 63% 382 22% 56% 2% 79%
ME 63% 356 n/a 54% 80% 76%
(6{0) 63% 374 n/a 7% 73% 60%
NC 61% 605 29% 62% 74% 71%

Significantly Below Average

GA 55% 427 n/a 49% 62% 58%
OH 54% 378 n/a 64% 47% 50%
MO 49% 500 5% 56% 57% 46%
VA 49% 852 19% 53% 79% 50%
MN 48% 373 n/a 44% 60% 53%
DC 46% 259 n/a 49% 51% 36%
PA 44% 622 28% 44% 51% 48%
CT 37% 359 24% 26% 49% 54%
KY 35% 441 n/a 32% 21% 38%
MA 32% 495 n/a 31% 41% 30%
NJ 29% 413 n/a 31% n/a 23%
NCI Average 63% 14,096 24% 62% 71% 65%
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Work

People have supporto find and maintain communityintegrated employment.

There are 11 Work indicators measured by the Adult Consumer Survey:

The percentage of people wh a paid job in the community.

The average number of hours worked biweekly by people with jobs in theommunity.

The average biweekly earnings of people with paid jobs in the community.

The average biweekly hourly earnings of people with a paid job in the community.

Of those with a paid job in the community, the percentage of people who were continuously

employed throughout the previous year.

6. Of those with a paid job in the community, the average length of time they have been
working at their current job.

7. Of those with a paid job in the community, the percentage of people who receive vacation

and/or sick time benefits.

s wbdPeE

8. The percentage of people who have a goal of integrated employment in their service plan.

9. The percentage of people who do not have a paid job in the community but would like to
have one.

10.The percentage of people who go to a day program or heagome other daily activity.

11.The percentage of people who do volunteer work.

Additionally, NCI reports on the type of paid community jobéndividuals have (individually-
supported, competitive, or groupsupported), as well as the most common jobs individua hold.

Tables 3 through 40 present items from the Work domain. All uacollapsed state data
frequencies for these survey questions are displayed in Appendix B.
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Has Paid Job in the Community
100%

84%

80%

60%

40%

20% 16%

Yes
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Table30. Have apaid job in the community*
Information mg have been obtained througitate records or a proxy respondent

State Overall In N Institution Community- Individual Par en
State Based Home Home

Significantly Above Average

MN 31% 366 n/a 33% 52% 29%
CT 31% 368 12% 23% 50% 43%
MD 29% 363 n/a 17% 42% 39%
(6{0) 27% 390 n/a 24% 52% 30%
OK 27% 986 n/a 29% 28% 17%
SC 25% 334 n/a 16% 45% 24%
MA 24% 524 n/a 15% 39% 40%
ME 24% 387 n/a 19% 31% 29%

Within Average Range

uT 20% 412 9% 16% 48% 14%
DC 20% 80 n/a 27% n/a n/a
KS 15% 417 n/a 9% 30% 13%
TN 15% 377 n/a 11% 19% 13%
IN 14% 415 n/a 13% 16% 13%
MEORC 14% 440 n/a 3% 17% 16%
NC 13% 656 1% 19% 36% 13%
LA 13% 422 1% 13% 19% 18%
VA 12% 817 13% 14% 21% 11%
OH 12% 415 n/a 5% 24% 12%
NY 12% 432 n/a 4% 29% 19%
IL 12% 336 n/a 14% 22% 9%

Significantly Below Average

PA 12% 600 0% 5% 17% 16%
KY 11% 435 n/a 7% 14% 10%
AZ 10% 435 n/a 7% n/a 11%
FL 10% 1,485 n/a 3% 21% 10%
MO 9% 489 5% 9% 9% 21%
GA 8% 475 n/a 7% 33% 7%
AR 8% 366 2% 8% 13% 5%
NJ 8% 452 n/a 8% n/a 5%
HI 5% 406 n/a 0% n/a 7%
AL 5% 399 n/a 5% 8% 3%
NCI Average 16% 14,479 5% 13% 28% 17%

*Reported for those who were determined to have a paid community job from the Background Information section.
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Type of Paid Employment in the Community
100%

80%

B0 %

40% 33% 34% 34%
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Adult Consumer Survey Result3j



Adult Consumer Survey Final Report: 2043

Table31. Type of employment among thosesported to have apaid job in the community **
Information may have been obtained througtate records or a proxy respondent

Individually- Competitive | Group-Supported
Supported
AZ % 29% 64% 28
CcO 26% 31% 43% 91
CT 27% 15% 58% 88
FL 43% 50% 7% 132
GA 36% 39% 24% 33
IL 28% 56% 16% 25
IN 42% 54% 4% 52
KS 25% 47% 27% 55
KY 39% 61% 0% 38
LA 9% 38% 53% 32
MA 31% 21% 48% 114
MD 33% 13% 53% 75
ME 60% 28% 13% 40
MEORC 29% 31% 41% 49
MN 26% 13% 62% 86
MO 22% 64% 14% 36
NC 55% 32% 14% 66
NJ 29% 67% 4% 24
NY 37% 33% 30% 43
OH 50% 12% 38% 50
OK 18% 28% 55% 200
PA 37% 42% 21% 52
SC 9% 19% 72% 47
TN 58% 19% 22% 36
uT 54% 22% 24% 74
VA 16% 17% 67% 81
NCI Average 33% 34% 34% 1,647

*Reported for those who were determined to have a paid community job from the Background Information section.

**Data were not analyzed for the following states due to an insufficient number of respondents (fewer than 20): Al, AR, DC, HI.
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By Type of Community Employment Support
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Table32. Average number of biweekly hourby type of community employment
Information may have been obtained througtate records or a proxy respondent

Individually-Supported Competitive Group-Supported

CT n/a n/a 32
FL 28 25 n/a
IN 22 29 n/a
KS n/a 19 n/a
KY n/a 29 n/a
MA 22 28 31
MD 28 n/a 30
ME 16 n/a n/a
MEORC n/a n/a 26
MN 31 n/a 30
NC 20 n/a n/a
OH 33 n/a n/a
OK 35 34 50
PA n/a 41 n/a
SC n/a n/a 31
uTt 14 n/a n/a
VA n/a n/a 30
NCI Average 24 28 32

*Several states have N/A responses by type of employment due to low response rates (response rate is less than 20).

**Data were not analyzed for the following states due to an insufficient number of respondenifewer than 20): Al, AR, AZ, DC, GA, HI, MQ, NJ,
NY,and TN.
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Table33. Averagebiweekly gross wagedy type of community employmertt **
Information may have been obtained througtate records or a proxy respondent

Individually-Supported
$155.42

VA
NCI Average

n/a
$188.80
n/a
$182.36
n/a
$235.00
$125.98
$303.06
$223.76
$128.52
n/a

$197.89

Competitive
$189.79
n/a
$261.50
$205.88
$249.89
n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a
$242.95
n/a

n/a

$227.44

Group-Supported
$158.99
$169.03

n/a
n/a
$141.79
$229.63
$108.89
n/a
n/a
$234.61
n/a
$152.18
$170.73

*Several states have N/A responses by type of employment due to low response rates (response rate is less than 20).

**Data were not analyzed for the following states due to an insufficient number oéspondents(fewer than 20): AL, AR, AZ, DC, GA, HI, IL, KS, LA,

ME, MEORC, MO, NJ, NY, PA, SCThaind
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Table34. Average biweekly hourly wagby type ofcommunity employment
Information may have been obtained througtate recordsor a proxy respondent

Individually-Supported
$8.27

CO
CT
FL
IN
KY
MA
MD
MN
NC
OH
OK
uT
VA
NCI Average

n/a
$8.70
$8.69

n/a
$8.22

n/a
$7.75
$8.21
$9.30
$6.98
$8.83

n/a

$8.33

Competitive
$8.27
n/a
$8.29
$8.97
$7.59
$9.23
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
$6.87
n/a
n/a

$8.20

Group-Supported
$5.73
$5.96

n/a
n/a
n/a
$5.89
$7.56
$4.05
n/a
n/a
$4.79
n/a
$5.88
$5.69

*Several states have N/A responses by type of employment due to low response rates (response rate is less than 20).

**Data were not analyzed for thefollowing states due to an insufficient number of respondent¢fewer than 20): AL, AR, AZ, DC, GA, HI, IL, KS, LA,

ME, MEORC, MO, NJ, NY, PA, SCThaind
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Worked 10 of the Past 12 Months in
a Community Job (If Currently
Working in a Paid Community Job)

100%
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Tablel. Worked 10 of the past 12 months in community employmen{among thosereported to
have a job in the community*
Information may have been obtained througtate records or a proxy respondent

SIE] Overall In N Institution Community- Individual Par en
State Based Home Home

Significantly Above Average
OK 90% 266 n/a 88% 92% n/a
Within Average Range

KS 92% 59 n/a n/a 90% n/a
ME 91% 91 n/a 91% n/a 95%
LA 90% 49 n/a n/a n/a 91%
CT 89% 104 nla 88% 91% 88%
VA 89% 91 n/a 90% n/a n/a
FL 88% 147 n/a n/a 82% 95%
MD 88% 94 n/a 87% n/a 90%
MO 88% 42 n/a n/a n/a n/a

MA 88% 122 n/a 89% 88% 91%
CO 88% 104 n/a 81% 95% 83%
TN 87% 52 n/a n/a 85% n/a
MEORC 86% 50 n/a n/a n/a 92%
uT 85% 82 n/a 85% 84% 87%
MN 85% 104 n/a 86% n/a 84%
AZ 85% 39 n/a n/a n/a 92%
IL 84% 38 n/a 85% n/a n/a
NJ 83% 29 n/a n/a n/a n/a
KY 81% 47 n/a n/a n/a n/a
AR 81% 26 n/a n/a n/a n/a
GA 80% 40 n/a n/a n/a n/a
IN 79% 57 n/a n/a n/a 72%
PA 79% 66 n/a n/a n/a 84%
NC 79% 84 n/a 67% n/a 90%
NY 76% 50 n/a n/a n/a 71%
SC 75% 68 n/a n/a n/a 79%
OH 73% 51 n/a n/a 85% 70%
NCI Average 84% 2,052 n/a 85% 88% 85%

*Data were not analyzed for the following states due to an insufficient number of responden(fewer than 20): AL, HI, and DC.
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Table35. Length of employment in current jol{famong thosereported to havea job in thecommunity)*
Information may have been obtained througtate records or a proxy respondent

State

Within Average Range

AR
AZ
CO
CT
FL

MEORC
MO

NC

NJ

NY

OH

OK

PA

SC

TN

uT

VA

NCI Average

Average Months Employed

62.0
50.9
69.1
89.2
74.8
73.9
82.6
68.7
71.3
49.5
80.4
75.0
82.2
63.0
74.1
84.6
52.7
98.7
53.1
73.2
73.5
73.4
52.7
59.6
54.2
62.3
69.4

20
31
98
90
143
34
37
56
52
42
45
119
68
76
41
37
68
21
48
51
265
40
40
41
76
74
1,713

*Data were not analyzedor the following states due to an insufficient number of respondentgfewer than 20): AL, DC, HI, and MN
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Receives Paid Vacation and/or Sick Time at
Community Job

100%
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40%
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Table36. Receivs paid vacation and/or sick time at their jolfamong those reported to have a job in the
community)*
Information may have been obtained througtate records or a proxy respondent

SIE] Overall In N Institution Community- Individual Par en
State Based Home Home

Significantly Above Average
CT 64% 83 n/a 60% 76% 53%
Within Average Range

NJ 46% 26 n/a n/a n/a n/a
OH 43% 51 nla n/a 45% 52%
MEORC 41% 39 n/a n/a n/a 43%
IL 37% 35 n/a 45% n/a n/a
MA 36% 118 n/a 33% 46% 40%
PA 29% 48 n/a n/a n/a 38%
KY 28% 39 n/a n/a n/a n/a
VA 26% 76 n/a 29% n/a n/a
KS 26% 54 n/a n/a 21% n/a
MN 26% 94 n/a 30% n/a 20%
MD 25% 75 n/a 15% n/a 26%
ME 25% 68 n/a 32% n/a n/a
GA 24% 37 n/a n/a n/a n/a
NY 20% 44 n/a n/a n/a n/a
CoO 20% 102 n/a 25% 18% 28%
LA 19% 48 n/a n/a n/a 9%
IN 18% 55 n/a n/a n/a 13%
FL 18% 139 n/a n/a 31% 12%
MO 17% 41 n/a n/a n/a n/a
NC 15% 71 n/a 5% n/a 28%
AR 14% 22 n/a n/a n/a n/a
AZ 9% 32 n/a n/a n/a 9%

Significantly Below Average

OK 17% 245 n/a 8% 19% n/a
uTt 11% 71 n/a n/a 21% 10%
TN 10% 41 n/a n/a n/a n/a
SC 2% 60 n/a n/a n/a 0%
NCI Average 25% 1,814 n/a 28% 35% 25%

*Datawere not analyzed for the following states due to an insufficient number of responden(gewer than 20): AL, DC, and HI.

Adult Consumer Survey Resuli4g



Adult Consumer Survey Final Report: 2043

60% 80% 100%

Job Industry
0% 20% 40%
' i
Food preparation and food service [ 15%
|
Building and grounds cleaning or maintenance [N 33%

Personal care provider

Retail job such as sales clerk or stock person
General office and administrative support
Farming, fishing, forestry worker

Construction or repair occupation

Assembly, manufacturing, or packaging
Materials handling, mail distribution
Management, business, or financial operations
Professional or technical occupation
Self-employed

Other

0%
|
B 4%
| 1%
0%
9%
3%
0%
0%

1%

15%

16%

Adult Consumer Survey Resuliég



Adult Consumer Survey Final Report: 2043

Table 1. Four most commonjob types (among those reported to have a job in the communidy
Information may havéeen obtained througlstate records or a proxy respondent

Food Building and Assembly,

Preparation Grounds Manufacturing,

and Food Cleaning or or Packaging

Service Maintenance

AR 31% 38% 12% 8% 26
AZ 16% 21% 13% 21% 38
CO 16% 35% 11% 9% 107
CT 14% 33% 12% 11% 111
FL 27% 15% 27% 5% 147
GA 5% 31% 21% 18% 39
IL 15% 25% 28% 5% 40
IN 30% 16% 34% 5% 56
KS 24% 27% 13% 15% 62
KY 40% 15% 25% 4% 48
LA 12% 47% 10% 4% 49
MA 13% 31% 15% 13% 123
MD 19% 38% 14% 10% 100
ME 16% 32% 25% 11% 88
MEORC 22% 38% 9% 9% 55
MN 12% 33% 4% 19% 104
MO 17% 59% 7% 5% 41
NC 29% 25% 11% 5% 83
NJ 18% 45% 14% 0% 22
NY 13% 38% 15% 10% 52
OH 20% 33% 6% 10% 51
OK 7% 28% 23% 4% 266
PA 22% 18% 21% 6% 68
SC 9% 38% 9% 0% 74
TN 13% 49% 11% 6% 53
uT 23% 46% 16% 7% 83
VA 8% 35% 12% 12% 91
NCI Average 18% 33% 15% 9% 2,077

*Data were not analyzed for the following states due to an insufficient number of respondent@wer than 20): AL, DC, and HI
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Table37. Would like a job in thecommunity* (among those without a job¥eSYesponses)

State Overall In N Institution Community- Individual Par en
SIE] Based Home Home

Significantly Above Average

ME 66% 176 n/a 72% 56% 63%
uT 62% 164 n/a 68% 52% 57%
HI 62% 203 n/a 62% n/a 69%
OK 58% 239 n/a 7% 55% n/a

Within Average Range

MD 60% 101 nla 49% n/a 72%
DC 58% 24 n/a n/a n/a n/a
MN 58% 97 nla 59% n/a 60%
NC 56% 216 n/a 61% n/a 51%
GA 55% 247 nla 51% 67% 56%
LA 55% 162 86% 49% 53% 45%
AR 54% 153 nla 48% 57% 64%
TN 54% 198 n/a 55% 55% 46%
AL 54% 295 n/a 58% 47% 50%
IL 53% 140 n/a 57% n/a 47%
NY 53% 224 n/a 48% 60% 61%
NJ 49% 154 n/a 47% n/a 47%
MEORC 49% 258 n/a 55% 51% 44%
MO 49% 213 n/a 50% 50% 29%
IN 47% 223 n/a 58% 46% 46%
MA 45% 229 n/a 47% 31% 53%
CoO 44% 161 n/a 46% n/a 41%
VA 44% 193 n/a 47% n/a 53%
KY 42% 232 n/a 49% n/a 35%
OH 41% 226 n/a 29% 50% 47%
CT 41% 95 n/a 40% n/a 50%

Significantly Below Average

FL 42% 773 n/a 50% 40% 37%
PA 37% 275 n/a 42% 31% 42%
SC 34% 92 n/a 28% n/a 30%
KS 33% 215 n/a 28% 38% 36%
AZ 10% 283 n/a 12% n/a 8%
NCI Average 49% 6,261 86% 50% 49% 48%

*Reported for those who were determined to not have a community job from the Background Information section.
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Has Community Employment as a Goal in
Service Plan
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Table38. Have community employment as a goad their service plan
Information may have been obtained througtate records or a proxy respondent

SIE] Overall In N Institution Community- Individual Par en
State Based Home Home

Significantly Above Average

OK 51% 954 n/a 52% 52% 24%
MN 40% 324 n/a 41% 58% 39%
MD 39% 371 n/a 28% 49% 48%
DC 37% 246 n/a 31% 56% 42%
ME 32% 378 n/a 28% 40% 39%
MA 31% 519 n/a 21% 40% 55%

Within Average Range

OH 31% 414 n/a 20% 37% 37%
CT 29% 392 4% 19% 52% 43%
TN 29% 395 n/a 26% 34% 26%
(610) 28% 386 n/a 26% 46% 29%
uT 28% 408 14% 28% 49% 20%
KS 27% 412 n/a 17% 44% 26%
IN 27% 408 n/a 39% 26% 24%
NY 27% 423 n/a 14% 49% 43%
PA 25% 610 8% 17% 25% 36%
LA 25% 424 22% 28% 26% 25%
MEORC 21% 427 n/a 7% 29% 24%
SC 21% 364 n/a 9% 55% 19%
KY 20% 431 n/a 18% 19% 22%
MO 20% 484 29% 14% 21% 32%
AL 20% 388 n/a 24% 29% 11%

Significantly Below Average

FL 20% 1,461 n/a 13% 37% 19%
AR 19% 372 3% 13% 32% 13%
NC 18% 683 1% 20% 39% 20%
VA 17% 841 33% 17% 26% 19%
HI 17% 405 n/a 21% n/a 18%
AZ 16% 444 n/a 8% n/a 18%
IL 15% 342 n/a 15% 29% 14%
GA 8% 464 n/a 6% 26% 6%
NJ 7% 438 n/a 9% n/a 4%
NCI Average 25% 14,608 14% 21% 38% 27%
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Attends a Day Program or Regular Activity

100%
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